CARMATE 5571677A-EN

2 inno. INE9OO SNOW HITCH

ATTACHMENT Instruction Manual @

Thank you for purchasing the INNO product.

Be sure to read this instruction manual thoroughly before using this product.

Keep this manual in a safe place where anyone using this product can use for reference.

If you give or lend this product to someone else, make sure that they also keep this manual.

If any sections of this manual are unclear or difficult to understand, contact our service center listed in this manual.

The following legends are used throughout this manual for your attention.

Failing to observe these warnings may lead to accidents that may cause death or serious injury.
Failing to observe these cautions may lead to injuries or damage to the product, vehicle, and the load.

These notes explain points you should know about when using this product.

INH910 is the set product with both INH100 and INE9S0O0.
[_LWarning

@Before driving, shake the carrier and loading equipment in order to confirm that they are set securely. If there is any looseness, tighten the bolts.
@ This product must be attached to the INH100 hitch base.

@Obey all posted speed limits. Drive slower under strong winds or on rough roads.
.Do not alter the product.
@ Do not load anything other than skis or snowboards. Do not load more than 4 sets of skis or 4 of snowboards.

@Slide the ski / snowboard upward and downward until it hits
@ Do not load skis or boards in case or bag. the top and bottom attachment. Make sure ski / snowboard
head and tail does not come off the attachments.

@Load snowboard upside down if snowboard is not long @ Do not load snowboards which bindings are Step-In bindings
enough so tail-end of snowboard is closer than 4” (less than 2.5"/65mm), because thickness of those snowboards
(100mm) to the lower horizontal bar of the attachment. are too thin to be fixed securely between cover and holder.

SR i | snowboard
1 1 1 O
L, A ST
I than ' \\/I " = I 25
?1 00mm) cover binding (65mm)

@®Make sure not to load items too high to avoid ® Rubper band can be broken by friction if edge
damage of loading items. gf ski Ior snowboard and rubber band are contacted
irectly.

rubber band
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@® Check rubber bands before use if there are no

@ Rubber band can be broken by friction if edge
of ski or snowboard and rubber band are contacted

directly. damages.
@ Avoid sudden start or brake, or sharp turn. @® Do not load if loading items do not meet the
Check carrier after sudden start or brake, following requirement.

or sharp turn.

1 binding
top

least depth
27(50mm)

@ Avoid driving on uneven ground, if

bottom of loading items are too close to road @®Do not load or change position of loading items,

if exhaust fumes from exhaust pipe touching loading items.

surface.
% h - 10 Exhaust
S ipe
; (- | PP
@ Loading items or carrier can be damaged, if closed @® Remove carrier before using car wash.
cover contacts loading items. If you wash your car with carrier, check carrier

before use.
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Product contents This product contains the following parts.
®

NStryte,,
Manyg

Make sure that you have all the parts listed. If any part is missing, contact our service center listed in this manual.

Part name Quantity

@ =

Main product
Rubber band

Bolt M8x40

Flat washer

Spring washer
Hexagon socket nut

N

® <=

Hex wrench

Keys

BN LI FN N N N

Instruction manual

EEEREEEEEIC] &

Mount the attachment

Snow attachment (INE900)

Hitch base
INH100
(sold separately)

*INH910
includes INH100

Assembled image

1.Turn the key to open.

2.Peel the rubber strip at the
both mounting points in order
to expose the mounting holes.

Mounting parts

Spring washer Retighten
-»>

I
\ \ \

Tighten until spring washer is pushed down even.
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Main body
(upper)

T
Main body
(upper)

binding
- — T ——— ’Qﬁ' I i}
Main body Main body Main body
(lower) (lower) (lower)

Loading Ski & Snowboard " "
- ( Loading Ski )

Clamp side
Pin3

1. Attach rubber bands to each pin #2 of hinge side and clamp side.

2. Do same as above to both upper and lower attachment.

3. Attach ski as bindings of ski is placed between upper attachment
and lower attachment. If binding is too large, then shift ski up.

/N caution

@Avoid driving on uneven ground, if there is not enough space
between bottom of attached ski and road surface.

Hinge side

pin1 pin2  pin3
il i T

Clamp side

pin1 pin2  pin3
T i i

E—

Image from above

Clamp side

/\ warning |

@ Put skis together for back to back. If ski is too thick to close clamp,
attach each ski separately, and attach ski as back of ski facing to vehicle.
Make sure rubber band does not contact edge of ski all the time.
Rubber bands can be broken by friction.
If rubber band contacts edge of snowboard, Put tape between rubber band
and edge.

4. Attach rubber bands to each pin #1 and #3 of hinge side and clamp side.

/\ caution

@Make sure there is no twisting or loosening of rubber band, and avoid
rubber band to contact edge of loading items directly when you tie
loading items with rubber band.

(Loading snowboard)

1. Attach rubber bands to pin #1 of hinge side and clamp side.

2. Do same for upper attachment and lower attachment.

3. Tie snowboard with rubber band.

/\ caution

@Make sure there is no twisting or loosening of rubber band, and avoid
rubber band contacting edge of loading items directly when you tie
loading items with rubber band.

@Use 2 rubber bands for a snowboard.

@If rubber bands contact edge of snowboard directly, rubber bands can be
broken by friction. When you load only one snowboard, attach snowboard as
bottom of snowboard facing to vehicle.

Make sure rubber band is not contacting edge of snowboard all the time.
Rubber bands can be broken by friction.

Make sure smaller snowboard is attached inside when you load two snowboards.
If rubber bands contact edge of snowboard, stick vinyl tape between rubber band

and edge.
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Load Ski and Snowboard
( Close Cover to Lock )

1.Close cover until you hear clicking sound.

2.Make sure cover is closed properly, then
turn key to lock.

<2l Reference
e This attachment can be loaded upto 4 skis or

4 snowboards

eSki and snowboards can be loaded at same
time. Attach ski to one side (up to 2 set) and
attach snowboard to another side (up to 2).

Able to load Unable to load

Ski x 2 + Snowboard x 2 Ski x 3 + Snowboard x 1

Ski x 2 + Snowboard x 1 Ski x 1 + Snowboard x 3

Ski x 1 + Snowboard x 2 or more

Ski x 1 + Snowboard x 1

Daily maintenance

1 If the attachment is dirty, wash it with water.
- 2 Wring out a wet towel and remove dirt with it.

3 Dry it completely in the shade.

@ Do not use solvent such as a thinner.
® Do not oil the keys or bolts

Thinner

Inspect every parts for cracks or damage. Store the attachment

1 If you find any cracks or damage, discoutinue using the 2 Store the attachment in dry inside area and avoid direct sunlight.
attachment and replace it.

Rubber band Protection pad Hex wrench Keys Instruction manual

Contact Information

For inquiries about this product, or to order spare parts, contact the service center. However, Car Mate Mfg. Co., Ltd. cannot accept any responsibility
for accidents that occur as a result of using this product when it is incorrectly installed, if it has been altered in any way, or accidents occurring due to

natural disasters such as typhoons etc. i. ““o CarMate USA  www.innoracks.com
‘ = 383 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1603
)z WAL
support@innoracks.com
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CARMATE

i‘ ADVANCED CAR RACKS

5571677A-FR

INE90O0 SNOW HITCH PFR

ATTACHMENT

Manuel d’instruction
pour attelage

Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit INNO.

Assurez-vous de lire les instructions en entier avant d'utiliser ce produit.

Conservez ce manuel dans un endroit sdr afin que toute personne utilisant ce produit puisse le consulter.

Si vous donnez ou prétez ce produit a quelqu’un d’autre, assurez-vous également qu'il ait ce manuel.

Si certaines sections du présent manuel ne sont pas claires ou difficiles a comprendre, contactez le centre de service indiqué dans ce manuel.

AAvertissement Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut occasionner des accidents graves ou mortels.
Le fait d'ignorer ces précautions peut entrainer des blessuresou des dommages au produit, au véhicule et aux articles chargés.
<2 Remarque Ces remarques expliquent les éléments que vous devez connaitre lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.

INHO910 est le produit installé avec le INH100 et le INE9SOO.
[_L Attention

@ Avant de prendre la route, secouez le porte-bagages et I'équipement de charge pour vous assurer qu'ils sont solidement installés. Si vous constatez
qu'il y a du jeu, serrez & nouveau les boulons et les rochets.

@Ce produit doit &tre fixé sur la base d’attelage INH100.

@Respectez toutes les limites de vitesse indiquées. Conduisez plus lentement en présence de vents violents et sur les routes accidentées.

@ Ne modifiez pas le produit.

@Ne chargez rien d’autre que des skis ou des planches a neige. Ne chargez pas plus de 4 paires de skis ou 4 planches a neige.

@Glissez le ski/la planche a neige vers 'avant et
I'arriere jusqu’a ce qu’il/elle touche la fixation supérieure
et inférieure. Assurez-vous que la téte et le talon des
skis/planches a neige ne dépassent pas des fixations.

@ Ne chargez pas de skis ou de planches dans le
coffre ou le sac.

@Chargez la planche a neige a I'envers si elle n'est
pas assez longue pour que le talon de la planche a
neige soit a une distance inférieure a 100 mm (4 po)
de la barre horizontale inférieure de la fixation.

@ Ne chargez pas de planches a neige dont les fixations sont
des fixations a chaussage automatique (moins de 65 mm/2,5 po),

car ces planches a neige sont trop fines pour étre fixées correctement
entre le couvercle et le support.

snowboard
|
T T 1 O f
> L | moins de A T l ;neoms
I 4" N\ ya T A .,
100mm) N ‘ 25
( couvercle fixation (65mm)

® Ne conduisez pas si le chargement n’est pas
fixé avec des bandes de caoutchouc, ou si ces
bandes sont mal serrées.

@ Vérifiez la hauteur du véhicule avec le chargement,
et veillez & ne pas heurter le chargement.

bande de
caoutchouc

7
/

—WE
@:ﬂﬁ
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@ La bande de caoutchouc peut étre cassée par

friction si le bord du ski ou de la planche a neige @ Avant I'utilisation, vérifiez que les bandes de
et la bande de caoutchouc entrent en contact. caoutchouc ne sont pas endommagées.

bande de
caoutchouc

@ Evitez les démarrages ou les freinages @ Ne chargez pas si le chargement ne respecte

soudains, ou les virages serrés. pas les conditions suivantes.
Vérifiez le chargement aprés un démarrage ou
un freinage soudain, ou apres un virage serré.
1 fixation
haut
W profondeur

minimale

2”(50mm)

@ Evitez de conduire sur un sol irrégulier, si le
bas du chargement est trop proche de la
surface de la route.

@ Ne chargez pas ou modifiez la position du chargement,
si des gaz d’échappement sortant du tuyau d’échappement
touchent le chargement.

tuyau

g H— d'échappement

@ Le chargement ou le dispositif de transport @ Retirez le dispositif de transport avant d'utiliser un lave-auto.
peut étre endommagé si le couvercle fermé Si vous lavez votre voiture avec le dispositif de transport,
entre en contact avec le chargement. vérifiez le dispositif de transport avant I'utilisation.

fixation

couvercle
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Contenu du produit Ce produit inclut les piéces suivantes.

Assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pieces énumérées. S'il vous manque des piéces, contactez le centre de service
mentionné dans le présent manuel.

® ® <

Nom de piece Quantité

N

Produit principal
Bande de caoutchouc
Boulon M8x40
Rondelle plate
Rondelle de ressort

® <=

écrou hexagonal

Clé hexagonale
Clés

Manuel d’instructions

EEEREEEEEE) &

BN LI FN N N N

Montez I'attachement

Attelage (INE900)

1.Tournez la clé pour ouvrir.

2.Soulevez le caoutchouc aux
deux points de montage afin de
laisser apparaitre les orifices de

Base d’attelage montage.
INH100

(vendue séparément)

I __5 *Le INHH910
\ comprend
~\ le INH100
\’

Q{i Image du produit monté

Rondelle de ressort Resserrez

A\ A\ \
Serrez jusqu’a ce que la rondelle de ressort soit completement plate.
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Chargement de skis et de planches a neige

Corps principa| Corps principal
(supérieur) (supérieur)
fixation
o i}

Corps principal

Corps principal
(plus bas)

(plus bas)

T/ 1
Corps principal
(plus bas)

@hargement de sk@

1. Placez les bandes de caoutchouc sur chaque bague du coté
charniére et du cbté fixation.

2. Effectuez la méme opération pour la fixation supérieure et inférieure.

3. Fixez le ski avec les fixations du ski placées entre la fixation supérieure
et la fixation inférieure. Si la fixation du ski est trop grande, remontez le
ski.

/\ Attention|

@Evitez de conduire sur un sol irrégulier s'il n'y a pas suffisamment
d’espace entre le bas du ski fixé et la surface de la route.

Coté charniére Coté fixation
Bague 1 Bague 2 Bague3 pin1 pin2  pin3
i i T hd i i

5 | [ ] i ] |

\ s

&l

Image d'en haut

Coté fixation

Bagu

Co6té charniére Bague1

&Avertissement '

@Placez les skis dos a dos pour le chargement. Si le ski est trop épais pour
fermer la fixation, fixez chaque ski séparément, avec I'arriére du ski vers le
véhicule.

Assurez-vous que la bande de caoutchouc n’entre jamais en contact avec le
bord de la planche a neige.

Les bandes de caoutchouc peuvent se casser par friction.

Si les bandes de caoutchouc entrent en contact avec le bord de la planche a
neige, collez de I'adhésif entre la bande de caoutchouc et le bord.

/\ Attention

@ Vérifiez que la bande de caoutchouc n’est pas tordue ou desserrée, et
assurez-vous que la bande de caoutchouc n’entre pas en contact direct
avec le bord du chargement lorsque vous attachez le chargement avec la
bande de caoutchouc.

Chargement de pIanches)
a neige

1. Placez les bandes de caoutchouc sur la bague n° 1 du c6té charniere
et du coté fixation.

2. Effectuez la méme opération pour la fixation supérieure et la fixation
inférieure.

3. Attachez la planche a neige avec la bande de caoutchouc.

/N Attention

@ Vérifiez que la bande de caoutchouc n’est pas tordue ou desserrée, et assurez-vous
que la bande de caoutchouc n’entre pas en contact direct avec le bord du chargement
lorsque vous attachez le chargement avec la bande de caoutchouc.

@ Utilisez 2 bandes de caoutchouc pour une planche a neige.

Z:Evertissement

@ Si des bandes de caoutchouc entrent en contact direct avec le bord de la
planche a neige, les bandes de caoutchouc peuvent se casser par friction.
Lorsque vous chargez une seule planche a neige, fixez-la avec l'arriére vers le
véhicule.

Assurez-vous que la bande de caoutchouc n’entre jamais en contact avec le bord
de la planche a neige.

Les bandes de caoutchouc peuvent se casser par friction.

Lorsque vous chargez deux planches a neige, assurez-vous que la planche a
neige plus petite est fixée a l'intérieur.

Si les bandes de caoutchouc entrent en contact avec le bord de la planche a
neige, collez de I'adhésif entre la bande de caoutchouc et le bord.
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Chargement de skis et de planches a neige Eermeture du couvercle)

par verrouillage

1. Fermez le couvercle jusqu’a ce que vous
entendiez un clic.

2. Vérifiez que le couvercle est fermé
correctement, puis tournez la clé pour le
verrouiller.

<2l Reference
o Cette fixation peut contenir 4 skis ou 4

planches a neige au maximum

ol est possible de charger a la fois des skis et
des planches a neige. Fixez les skis sur un
coté (2 paires au maximum) et fixez la planche
a neige sur l'autre c6té (2 au maximum).

2@ Planche a neige Chargement possible | Chargement impossible

Ski x 2 + Planche a neige x 2 [Ski x 3 + Planche a neige x 1

Ski x 2 + Planche a neige x 1 [Ski x 1 + Planche a neige

|\ ———

O [

Skix 1+ Planche a neige x2 | x 3

Ski x 1 + Planche a neige x 1 [or more

Maintenance quotidienne

1 Si le coffre est sale, lavez-le avec de I'eau.

e Essorez I'eau d’une serviette humide et enlevez la saleté avec cette
7 derniére.

3 Séchez-la complétement a 'ombre.

/N\Attention

@ N'utilisez pas de solvant, tel qu’un diluant, etc.
@ N’huilez pas la clé ou les boulons.

Plus mince

Soins et rangement

Inspectez toutes les piéces a la recherche de fissures ou de bris. Rangez I’attelage.
Si vous trouvez des fissures ou des bris, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser Rangez I'attelage au sec a l'intérieur et évitez I'exposition directe aux
cet attelage et remplacez-le. rayons du soleil.

~
N~

o Sl
T %Wm\@@ A

s

Bande de caoutchouc Bloc de protection Clé hexagonale Clé Manuel d’instructions

Coordonnées

Pour toute question ou tout commentaire concernant ce produit, contactez le centre de service suivant. Car Mate ne pourra étre tenue responsable d’accidents ou
de pertes accidentelles découlant d’'une mauvaise installation ou utilisation, suite a des modifications apportées par le client sur la configuration ou les spécifications
d’origine, ou découlant de catastrophes naturelles, comme les typhons. i. o CarMate USA  www.innoracks.com

= 383 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1603
Torrance, CA 90501
support@innoracks.com

‘ ADVANCED CAR RACKS
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CARMATE

i‘ ADVANCED CAR RACKS

5571677A-ES

LES

INE9OO SNOW HITCH wmanual de instrucciones
ATTACHMENT del enganche

Muchas gracias por haber adquirido este producto INNO.

Asegurese de leer este manual de instrucciones completamente antes de usar este producto.
Conserve este manual en un lugar seguro donde cualquier usuario pueda utilizarlo para referencia.
Si regala o presta este producto a otra persona, asegurese de que también obtenga el manual.

Si alguna seccién de este manual no esté clara o es dificil de entender, pdngase en contacto con el centro de servicio que se indica en este manual.

Las siguientes leyendas se usan en este manual para su atencion.

AAdvertencia No tomar en cuenta estas advertencias puede provocar accidentes que pueden causar lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.
Failing to observe these cautions may lead to injuries or damage to the product, vehicle, and the load.

Estas notas proporcionan informacién que debe conocer acerca del uso de este producto.

INH910 es un producto conjunto que incluye INH100 e INESOO.

[_L Precaucién

@ Antes de conducir, agite el portacargas y el equipo cargado para confirmar que estén fijados con firmeza. Si hay cualquier holgura, apriete los pernos
y el trinquete de nuevo.

@Este producto debe instalarse a la base de enganche de INH100.

@0Obedezca y conduzca bajo todos los limites de velocidad permitidos. Conduzca mas lento cuando haya vientos fuertes o al andar por caminos en mal estado.
@No altere el producto.

@No cargue objetos que no sean esquis o tablas de snowboard. No cargue mas de 4 juegos de esquis o 4 de tablas de snowboard.

@ Deslice el esqui o tabla de snowboard hacia adelante y
hacia atras hasta que golpee el aditamento superior e inferior.
Asegurese de que ambos extremos del esqui o la tabla de
snowboard no se salgan de los aditamentos.

@ No cargue esquis ni tablas en estuches ni bolsas.

@Cargue la tabla de snowboard de manera invertida cuando
la tabla de snowboard no sea demasiado larga, de modo que
el extremo de la cola de la tabla de snowboard quede a menos
de 100 mm (4 pulgadas) de la barra horizontal inferior del aditamento.

@No cargue tablas de snowboard cuyas fijaciones sean fijaciones
Step-In (menores a 65 mm/2,5 pulgadas), debido a que el espesor
de esas tablas de snowboard es demasiado delgado para que queden
ajustadas con firmeza entre la cubierta y el sujetador.

snowboard
I
- L l menos N\ — O =] l menos
I de \ £ T A de )
o V4 ‘ 25 )
(100mm) cubierta fijacion (65mm

cargados.

@Cerciorese de la altura del vehiculo con los objetos
cargados y tenga cuidado de no golpear los objetos

7
/

—WE
@:ﬂﬁ

bandas de hule estén flojas.

@ No conduzca cuando los objetos no estén
amarrados con bandas de hule o cuando las

ES-1



@ Las bandas de hule pueden romperse debido @ Antes de utilizar las bandas de hule, verifique
a la fricciéon cuando el borde del esqui o de la tabla que las bandas de hule no estén dafiadas.

de snowboard y la banda de hule esta en contacto directo.

@ No inicie la marcha ni frene bruscamente. @ No realice cargas si los objetos de carga no

No realice giros bruscos. L cumplen los siguientes requisitos.
Verifique los objetos cargados luego de iniciar
la marcha, frenar o realizar un giro bruscamente.
1 fijacion
parte
superior
W profundidad

minima

2”(50mm)

@ Evite conducir en superficies desparejas @ No realice cargas ni cambie de posicion los

cuando la parte inferior de los objetos cargados objetos cargados cuando los gases de escape
esté demasiado cerca de la superficie del camino. del tubo de escape tocan los objetos cargados.

< 10 tubo de

escape

(- .
@ Los objetos cargados o el portacargas pueden @ Retire el portacargas antes de usar la maquina de lavado.
resultar dafiados si la cubierta cerrada toca los Si lava el vehiculo con el portacargas, verifique el
objetos cargados. portacargas antes de usarlo.

fijacion <

cubierta
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(01011 131 e [o]o I Me] (o [I[e1 6] Este producto contiene las siguientes piezas. Asegurese de tener todas las piezas mencionadas. Si falta

alguna pieza, comuniquese con el centro de servicio que se indica en este manual.

Nombre de la pieza Cantidad

® ® <

Producto principal

Banda de hule

Perno M8x40

Arandela plana

Arandela de resorte

Tuerca de entrada hexagonal

N

® <=

Llave hexagonal
Llaves

Manual de instrucciones

EEREEE®EIC] &

BN LI FN N N N

Monte el accesorio

Aditamento para nieve INE90O

1.Gire la llave para abrir.

2.Retire el burlete de hule a
ambos puntos de montaje a
fin de que los orificios de

Base de enganche montaje queden expuestos.
INH100

vendidos por separado

*INHH910
incluye INH100

\

Q{i Imagen ensamblada

3.Inserte el perno en el orificio cuadrado de la parte trasera de la base de enganche y coloque la arandela, la arandela
de resorte y la tuerca hexagonal con una llave hexagonal. (Par de apriete de referencia 5 Nm) Ajuste también el
aditamento inferior.

Arandela de resorte Vuelva a apretar

\ \ \
Apriete hasta que la arandela de resorte quede ajustada de manera uniforme.
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Carga de esquis y tablas de snowboard

Lado de la
abrazadera 1. Coloque las bandas de hule en cada pasador del lado de la bisagra
y del lado de la abrazadera.

@arga de esquis)

Lado de la bisagra Pasador 3
Pasador 2
Pasador 1

2. Proceda de la misma manera con el aditamento superior e inferior.

3. Sujete el esqui mientras las fijaciones del esqui se encuentran entre
el aditamento superior y el aditamento inferior. Si la fijacion es demasiado

T P ,:L_I:J_L_Iﬁ larga, desplace el esqui hacia arriba.
Cuerpo principal @ &Precaucién

(superior) X . . . i . .
. @Evite conducir en superficies disparejas cuando no haya suficiente espacio

Cuerpo principal
(superior)

fijacion

Cuerpo principal
(superior)

fijacion entre la parte inferior del esqui sujetado y la superficie del camino.
- - = —t)
TT/ 1
Cuerpo principal Cuerpo principal Cuerpo principal W@
(més abajo) (mas abajo) (mas abajo)

/NAdvertencial|

@Coloque los esquis espalda con espalda al cargarlos. Si el esqui fuera demasiado
grueso para cerrar la abrazadera, sujete cada esqui orientado hacia el vehiculo.
Asegurese de que la banda de hule no tome contacto con el borde de la tabla de
snowboard de manera continua.

Las bandas de hule pueden romperse con la friccion.
Si las bandas de hule tocan el borde de la tabla de snowboard, pegue una cinta
entre la banda de hule y el borde.

4. Coloque las bandas de hule en el pasador N° 1y N° 3 del lado de la

Lado de la bisagra Lado de la bisagra y del lado de la abrazadera.
abrazadera
Pasador 2 Pasador 1 Pasador 3
Pasador 1 Pasador3 Pasador 2
i i T hd i i

C ‘\ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ) /N\Precaucion

@Asegurese de que la banda de hule no se doble ni afloje, y evite que la
banda de hule toque el borde de los objetos cargados directamente al
amarrar los objetos de carga con la banda de hule.

Imagen desde encima

Lado dela @arga de tablas de snowboa@

Pasador 3 _ abrazadera
Pasador 2 §

Lado de la bisagra

1. Coloque las bandas de hule en el pasador N° 1 del lado de la bisagra y
del lado de la abrazadera.

2. Proceda de la misma manera con el aditamento superior y el aditamento
inferior.

Pasador 3

3. Amarre la tabla de snowboard con una banda de hule.

/N\Precaucién

@Asegurese de que la banda de hule no se doble ni afloje, y evite que toque el borde de
los objetos cargados directamente al amarrar los objetos de carga con la banda de hule.

@Use 2 bandas de hule por cada tabla de snowboard.

Z:SAdvertencia

@1Si las bandas de hule tocan el borde de la tabla de snowboard directamente, las bandas
de hule pueden romperse debido a la friccién. Cuando carga una sola tabla de snowboard,
sujete la tabla de snowboard con la parte trasera de la tabla de snowboard orientada hacia el
vehiculo.
Asegurese de que la banda de hule no toque el borde de la tabla de snowboard de manera continug.
Las bandas de hule pueden romperse con la friccion.
Cuando cargue dos tablas de snowboard, asegurese de que la tabla de snowboard mas pequefia
quede colocada en el interior.
Si las bandas de hule tocan el borde de la tabla de snowboard, pegue una cinta entre la banda de
hule y el borde.

ES-4



Carga de esquis y tablas de snowboard - -
@lerre la cubierta para bloque@

1. Cierre la cubierta hasta que escuche un clic.

2. Asegurese de que la cubierta esté
correctamente cerrada y luego gire la llave
para bloquear.

2l Reference
e Este aditamento puede cargarse hasta con

4 esquis o0 4 tablas de snowboard.

e Los esquis y tablas de snowboards pueden
cargarse juntos. Sujete el esqui a un lado
(hasta 2 juegos) y ajuste la tabla de
snowboard al otro lado (hasta 2).

abla de snowboard Esqui

2@ Tabla de snowboard Chargement possible | Chargement impossible

Esqui x 2 + Tabla de snowboard x 2| Esqui x 3 + Tabla de snowboard x 1

»
Y
Esqui x 2 + Tabla de snowboard x 1] Esqui x 1 + Tabla de snowboard

Esqui x 1 + Tabla de snowboard x 2| x 3

Esqui x 1 + Tabla de snowboard x 1] or more

Mantenimiento diario

1 Si el cofre de techo se ensucia, lavelo con agua.
- 2 Limpie con una toalla humeda la suciedad.

3 Deje secar a la sombra.

/\Precaucion

® No use disolventes como el diluyente.
® No engrase las llaves o los pernos.

Mas fino

Almacenamiento

Inspeccione cada pieza en busca de grietas o dafos. Almacene el enganche.

Si encuentra grietas o darios, deje de usar el enganche y Almacene el enganche en un area interior seca y evite la luz
reemplacelo. directa del sol.

banda de hule Almohadilla de proteccién  Llave hexagonal Llave Manual de instrucciones

Informacion de contacto

Para preguntas y comentarios sobre este producto, comuniquese con el siguiente centro de servicios. CarMate no se responsabilizara por ningun accidente o
pérdida accidental producto de una instalacion o utilizaciéon inadecuada, de cambios realizados por el cliente a la configuracion o las especificaciones

originales o de desastres naturales, tales como los tifones. i‘ ‘ n o CarMate USA  www.innoracks.com

= 383 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1603
Torrance, CA 90501
support@innoracks.com
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